STAFFORD COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

AGENDA
GEORGE L. GORDON, JR., GOVERNMENT CENTER OCTOBER 22, 2013
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS CHAMBERS REGULAR MEETING
1300 COURTHOUSE ROAD 7:00 P.M.

CALL TO ORDER BY CHAIRMAN

ROLL CALL
DETERMINATION OF QUORUM

DECLARATIONS OF DISQUALIFICATIONS

PUBLIC HEARINGS

1. SE13-02/1300408 - SHORTS BRANCH BREWERY - Requests a Special Exception per
Stafford County Code, Section 28-35, Table 3.1 "District Uses & Standards”, B-2, Urban
Commercial, c¢) Special Exceptions, to allow a microbrewery in accordance with Section
28-39(w) on Assessor's Parcel 21-57B. The property is zoned B-2, Urban Commercial, located at
3071 Jefferson Davis Highway in the Aquia Pines RV Park.

2. V13-03/1300409 - PRINCE WILLIAM HOME IMPROVEMENTS - Requests a Variance from
Stafford County Code, Section 28-35, Table 3.1, "District Uses & Standards”, R-1, Suburban Residential,
of the rear yard requirement to construct an addition to an existing single-family dwelling on Assessor's
Parcel 44R-4-279. The property is zoned R-1, Suburban Residential, located at 8 Sunstone Drive, Stafford
Lakes Village.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

None

OTHER BUSINESS

None

ADOPTION OF MINUTES

None

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT

ADJOURNMENT
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_ Board of Supervisors
L e Susan B. Stimpson, Chairman

Robert “Bob” Thomas, Jr., Vice Charrman
Jack R. Cavalier

Paul V. Milde, (1}

Ty A. Schieber

Gary F. Snellings

Cord A. Sterling

Anthony |. Romanello, ICMA-CM
County Administrator

October 22, 2013
MEMORANDUM TO: Stafford County Board of Zoning Appeals
FROM: Melpdy Musante M
Zoning Manager
SUBJECT: SE13-02/1300408
ATTACHMENTS:
1. Application 3. Copy of ABC license
2. Application Affidavit 4. Plat of property/Building layout
ISSUE:

The Board of Zoning Appeals is to consider a request for a Special Exception per Stafford County
Code, Section 28-35, Table 3.1 "District Uses & Standards", B-2, Urban Commercial, (c) Special
Exceptions, to allow a microbrewery in accordance with Section 28-39(w) on Assessor’s Parcel 21-
57B. The property is zoned B-2, Urban Commercial, located at 3071 Jefferson Davis Highway in the
Aquia Pines RV Park.

PARCEL INFORMATION:

Location: 3071 Jefferson Davis Highway
Election District: Aquia

Parcel Size: 20.46 Acres

Property Owners: Assessor’s Parcel 21-57B

Sidney Everett Lovell, Jr.
3071 Jefferson Davis Highway
Stafford, VA 22554

1300 Courthouse Road, PO Box 339 Statford, VA 22555 0339 Phone: {540) 658.8600 Fax. (540) 658 To4t www staffordcountyva o



Memorandum To: Stafford Board of Zoning Appeals
October 22, 2013
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Applicant: Shorts Branch Brewery
3071 Jefferson Davis Highway
Stafford, VA 22554
Agent: Sidney Everett Lovell, Jr.
Current Use: Campground
Proposed Use: Campground/Microbrewery
Application Date: September 4, 2013
Comprehensive Plan: Commercial Corridor/Suburban
Abutting Properties: See Map
Location Zonin: Parcel Use Land Use Plan
North R-2 21W-1-B Residential/ Commercial Corridor
Common Area
South B-2 21-63 Proposed Hotel Commercial Corridor
East B-2 21-50B Vacant Commercial Corridor
West R-2 21Z-1-A Residential/ Commercial Corridor
Common Area
APPLICABLE BACKGROUND:

The applicant is requesting a Special Exception to operate a microbrewery in conjunction with the
existing Aquia Pines Camp Resort. The application states the hours of operation will vary depending
on the season but the facility will be open 7 seven days a week. The applicant indicates they will
utilize existing parking within the campground and anticipate ten (10) to fifty (50) customers per day.
The anticipated majority of customers will come from the campers staying in the campground and/or
the adjacent hotels. According to the description provided by the applicant, these customers will be
traveling by foot and not car. The adjacent property to the North has an existing pedestrian path.
Upon completion of the hotel to the south, a pedestrian path will be constructed after the inter-parcel
connector is complete.

The parking requirements for this use are a combination of those needed for the tasting room and those
needed for the manufacturing of the product. For this site, the tasting room is 864 square feet and
requires eleven (11) parking spaces and the brew room is three hundred sixty (360) square feet and
requires 2.5 parking spaces per 1000 square feet for a total of 14 spaces. Upon a site visit, staff did
take note of the parking spaces available as shown on the plans submitted with the application.
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There will be no additional construction on the site for this use. The 2 existing buildings, the basement
of the camp store and the pavilion, will be utilized for both the brew room and the tasting areas. The
areas indicated on the plan as recreation lounge, laundry, restrooms and storage are for the convenience
of the camp customers and not for the use of the microbrewery. The applicant states the Aquia Pines
Camp Resort has been selling brewing supplies to local residents and campers. The microbrewery will
provide additional services to campers and customers to draw them to Stafford. The applicant states
they will produce one thousand one hundred (1,100) barrels per year for consumption on site.

ZONING HISTORY

The Aquia Pines Campground was established in April 1973. The Board of Supervisors adopted an
ordinance on May 21%, 2013 giving the Board of Zoning Appeals authorization to grant a Special
Exception for microbreweries in the B-2, Urban Commercial Zoning District.

EXISITING CONDITIONS
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GRANTING OF SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS

1
2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

The proposed use (microbrewery) will not change the character of the area.

The proposed use is in harmony with the uses permitted by right in this zoning district. Some
examples of by right uses are restaurants and retail food shops.

There will be no additional buildings constructed for this microbrewery as the applicant will
utilize the structures.

The proposed use shall not affect the health or safety of persons residing or working in the
neighborhood.

The use shall not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or to
improvements to the neighborhood.

The use shall be in accordance with the purposes of this chapter and the comprehensive plan of
the county. Microbreweries are allowed in the B-2 zoning district by Special Exception from
the Board of Zoning Appeals.

SUGGESTED DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS:

1)

2)
3)
4

5)

6)

The microbrewery will comply with the plan submitted with the case and/or any changes that
may be made by the Board of Zoning Appeals at the time of the hearing. Any changes or
alterations to the use or the plan will require a new special exception application.

The hours open to the public will be limited to 12 noon to 10:00 pm 7 days a week.

There shall be no off site sales of the product brewed on premises.

There shall be a minimum of 14 parking spaces allocated for the microbrewery.

All areas and structures associated with the microbrewery shall comply with all applicable
Federal, State and Local codes.

This permit shall only be issued to the Mr. Everett Lovell, current owner of Aquia Pines Camp
Resort. Transfer of this permit shall require a new special exception application.
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STAFFORD COUNTY SeomveRD T NOT OFFICIALLY
Department of Planning and Zening DATE a 4 -1 b — M_
SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION | OFFICLALLYSLE ED
mr&M INITIALS, M _
SPECIALEXCEPTION 300408
TYPE OF APPLICATION APPLICATION XUMBER
AFPPLICANT INFORMATION
S YorTS ﬁzz/}w e gﬂéw 2Ry
NAME
307/ 7/’)”/’/;&:’0/‘/ ﬁwlsl Fr--
STREET ADDRESS
ST Y& <ASS 4
CITY STATE ZIP z i~
590 (595 2uyu7 /5:4/0 S35 R5Y3 Tioven )
PHONE CELL
Ja/lis Brovs LES & fop com
FAX EMAIL
OWNER INFORMATION
Bovn Puirs LV Laey Trc NI Loy Eops, O ER
NAME
O 200 TrEefllsc AArv/)’ Sy SraA g0 [ 2R55 Y
' ADDRESS cITY STATE ZiP
S (59 347 _Sie 535 23 7
PHONE NUMBER CELL FAX NUMBER
g??v A ﬂ.uﬁf o szp, Catn
EMAIL ADDRESS
PROPERTY INFORMATION
2] S75 RO LA
TAX MAP SECTION PARCEL/LOT# LOT STZE
sLBDIVISION ZONING DISTRICT T 7
_CAMPOLlev e ) CArLiftes D oy (M o/ fofbu iy
EXISTING LSE PROPOSED USE
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DESIGNATION ~ MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT
1 300408 &'%-ﬂ .
APPLICATION APPROVED BY DATE
 SEB-N _ 1300408
CASE # APPLICATION #
C FFES PAID: YES (J~No
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O IV. GENERAL INFORMATION

A Special Exception is requested by the applicant for the following reason:
Rural Home Business[ | Home Business [ ]

Flood Hazard Overlay District, Code Section:

:/Other, Code Section: w6l Lov Lo seo e S AEry crs

What type of business isproposed? L omO/~aovrt iy Mimde S E2s (&"Z Zow a@

What are the days and hours of operation? ___ 7 fovy fluzw.  Houes Vakr o/ SEasn

What is the # of employees employed by the business who do not reside on the premises? .3 ~4/
Do the employees work on the premises or off-site? Bpn Premise [ Of-Site [} Both

What is the finished gross floor area of the primary dwelling? square feet

If the existing dwelling will be utilized by the proposed use, what is the gross floor area of the structure?
500 square feet A s SoY 55 £ AAvistin Forist, ué)

Will there be a necessity to maintain outside storage? [ ] Yes mNo
If yes, please provide a general list of materials, equipment, and/or supplies:

Will the storage be placed within a structure or will it be screened from adjoining properties or roadways?
Bd Enclosed within structure ] Screened from view

Does screening currently exist or is it proposed,gﬁxisting | Proposed
If proposed, please indicate location, type proposed, and a maximum height:
X[ST v DT LURTEL AS FAPT o CEE cp v LPhorkcT.

Will the business require fleet parking? [ ] Yes & No If so, please provide the # of vehicles

How many off street parking spaces will be provided on the premises? {71, 2E XS5 Pbincs s

What is the anticipated volume of traffic expected on a daily basis? _ /¢~ 5¢ Lrc s, 1 mAyus

- TiLs C[ﬂv)mtﬂ 53 CU il M.%Z APTe . TVt S

2 P2 TH MANT CUSTomllS Wbt iwis 7o Tos p .

R " 2 s Ex 7.6 Cos 72

Please use the following page to provide a description of the Special Exception.
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V. Special Exception Description
| Please provide a narrative, which provides specific information regarding the nature of the proposed use.
| You may use additional sheets, if necessary:

A’au,k P 5 Chnl Fesefyr Mas [JFEs SFp,otn (RATALY Biw &
St B~ TZ  Leehy LhSLITS f CANPELS - é/j/ Avse SEie
et *’"> 7O CmphpmensT S SusiwessT AD sl
7"0a£/§.~_ TRAY £ , FProfSE  Bund— -ﬂ~ NP YIS S

[EXISTING FhACIL) 1155 AMD  SEAVNe- vl CRAFT Brrrs ®m Ti

THpvELI N ﬂl.//;v‘lzlﬁ .
THIS  mZeregpiuwtrly il frevifl AV Mot SLRVILLS
B2 AP e CusTEEALS T PRAU T T S .

THE  MucRob Fhntly . Uil THE CAMPLARcnts) Cowmmort fEA T&

ﬂ/Zo\/,p/z/ L Uy UNiGvE St p  SIGETIVE It CHAFFETS Anf

AOTACEMIT HoeT¥de GuESTS,
[jo0 BARRELS JSrbp.  Fole CopSAPTIr o -SITE

Vervarr &

V1. AUTHORIZATIO

% o Y 243
o Applicant’s Signature Date

/
< Was an Owner's Consent form provided? Oves ONe m Not Required
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APPLICATION AFFIDAVIT
@ i iocm tobe Memin:
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS Internal Use Only
1300 COURTHOUSE ROAD Project Name:
STAFFORD, VIRGINIA 22555 A/P #:
Date: 10-93 ~13

All applicants for a special exception, a special use permit, conditional use permit, amendment to the zoning
ordinance or variance shall make complete disclosure of the equitable ownership of the real estate involved
in the application, including in the case of corporate ownership, limited liability company ownership or
similar business ownership, the name of stockholders, officers, managing partners, general pariners, owners
and members, and in any case the names and addresses of all of the real parties in interest. The requirement
of listing names of stockholders, officers and directors shall not apply to a corporation whose stock is traded
on a national or local stock exchange and having more than 500 shareholders. In the event the ownership of
the involved real estate changes in any respect during the time the application is pending, the applicant shall
make complete disclosure of the new equitable ownership of the real estate involved in the application as
required herein. If the applicant is a contract purchaser, the ownership information required herein shall be
provided for the contract purchaser in addition to the owner of the real estate involved in the application.
This section applies to applications before the board of supervisors, planning commission and board of

zoning appeals.
See Section 15.2-2289 for State Enabling Authority

C' 1. Applicant Information

Name of Applicant : 5*/24,’5 5/2&/&;4— ﬁﬂéwf.ﬂr

Name of Company: ___ Aatyvs ArEsS 2V Lap).

Address of Applicant: ___ 307, FEFpresey fivis pr;
SwFFeR) Vg 22554

Applicant’s Signature: %7——&0/ »)
= =

Name of Agent: SE levisr
Address of Agent: 307) Tetfersew Livis thn
SratEFeR) YA 2255Y

2. Type of Application
(] Conditional Use Permit [J variance

s O Rezoning @;Special Exception

&
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Application Affidavit Project Name:
Page 2 Shorls 'Branc); ?rcwa\;
Applicant: SHepss Beanist bogs sy A/P#: 130040%

Date: [0-32 -

3.P Inf tion
o Aseessors Parcells): 2/ 57 13

Address : F07)  TpFFERS cas ,
STHfEeR) | Vi D554

4. Unless the equitable ownership is a corporation, limited liability company or similar business
owaership, list all equitable owners of the property.

Name of owners Address
S E. Levesr 2 Telfferses fovss fony Srasomp VA 2255y

S. If the equitable ownership of the property is a corporation, limited liability company or similar
busiaess ownership, list all officers, managing partners, general partners, share holders, owners and
members. This provision shall not apply if the corporation is listed on a national or local stock
exchange and has more than 500 share holders.

N f bers

6. Unless the applicant is a contract purchaser and is a corporation, limited liability company or
similar business ownership, list all individuals involved with the purchase of the property.

Name of Owners Address
M Levirs b ouwnfp Tute Pacreery 21578 [R5 Senn.
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Project Name:
Application Affidavit _:J_\Qg’cs Branch Brewca |
Page 3 1300409
Applicant: Siwpss Bparew Brgwery Date. 0-35-1>

7. If the applicant is a contract purchaser and is a corporation, limited liability company or similar
business ownership, list all officers, managing partaers, general partners, share holders, owners and
members. This provision shall not apply if the corporation is listed on a national or local stock
exchange and has more than 500 share holders.

N of Mem

8. Have all individuals listed on this affidavit been notified of the purpose of the application?

B/;( es [[] Neo

9. If #8 is No, list all individuals who have not been notified about this application plus submit the cost
required for the Department of Planning and Community Development or Code Administration to
send certified letters notifying those listed below of this application prior to the public hearing.

Name

Number of owners to be notified: / X

Cost for certified letters $ (cost as of the day of submittal)

Total due: s (Make checks payable to County of Stafford)

Please submit a check in the amount due with this application to cover the cost of serving the
individuals listed in this section.
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Application Affidavit
Project Name:
Paged -~ AP #: 13 L \_{“ )
Applicant: il Date: 04243
10. Affirmation & Witness

I hereby make oath or affirmation that the contents of this affidavit are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, In the event the ownership
of the involved real estate changes during the time the application is pending, I shall
make complete disclosure of the new equitable ownership of the real estate involved in
the application as required herein.

Printed name of Signer S

Corporate Office of Signer

Signature _ // ’;L__Aa

>

Date

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF STAFFORD, to wit:

e A
The forgoing afidavi was scknowiedged before me this__L{ | day of J( (11,2013 by
« ity 1-ove 1
Nty At - ownerfapplicant,
My commission expires: YET u/_l/

W A e

" Notary Public
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
2901 Hermitage Road @ P O Box 27491 e Richmond VA 23261-7491

License Number:

016103 ABC LICENSE

UcensaType(s): EfMactive Period: Expiration Date:
Beer Off Premises Nov o1, 2032 To oct 31,2013 OCT 13
Licanse Name & Trade Address: Establishment Typa Grocery $lore
Aquia Pines RV Park Inc

Aqula Pines Campgrounds
3071 Jefferson Davis Hwy
Stafford VA 22554-4524

Stafford County - TERRITORY # 103
Southwest - Reglon §
(276) 676-5502

Tofephopa Nunbers  (540) 659-3447

-8y Order of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

W s Glohocer

Secretary

License Privileges and Instructions

The privilege(s) of this license is (are) hereby granted by the Virginia Alcoholic Beverage Control Board to the Licensee
named above to operate in accordance with the terms of the license herein designated and the applicable statues of the

Commonwealth of Virginia and regulations of the Board.

The privilege(s) conferred by this license, except banquet ficenses and mixed beverage special event licenses, shall
continue until the last day of the twelfth month next ensuring or the last day of the designated month of expiration, and
thereafter year to year provided no cause exists for which the Board would be entitied to refuse to issue the license or until
terminated by operation of law, voluntary surrender, Order of the Board, or failure to pay the required license tax or
penalties. License periods may be adjusted as necessary to maintain distribution of annual license reissuances as

equally as practicable on 3 monthly basis.

This license may be suspended or revoked in accordance
with the Virginia Alcoholic Beverage Control Act or the
Mixed Beverage Laws, whichever Is applicable.

Please detach the above license which must be posted in a
conspicuous place in the establishment. You may keep
the bottom portion for reference.

A separate receipt may be obtained from the Board, if
desired, in the event this license is terminated and retumed
to the Board.

4 Any questions relative to the issuance, privileges and

maintenance of your ABC license should be addressed to
your tocal ABC office.

Form 805-84
Rev 4/12

AQUIA PINES RV PARK INC
AQUIA PINES CAMPGROUNDS
3071 JEFFERSON DAVIS HWY
STAFFORD VA 22554-4524
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COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

CERTIFIES THAT

Aquia Pines R/V Park, Inc.

is hereby granted a permit/license to operate a
CAMPGROUND

TRADING AS:
AQUIA PINES R/V PARK

LOCATED AT:
3071 JEFFERSON DAVIS HIGHWAY
STAFFORD, VA
22554

in accordance with the regulations of the Board of

Health of the
Commonwealth of Virginia.

% M Expiration Date: April 15, 2014

Steven Valentine, EHS, Sr.
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) STAFFORD

/ ./ C( //'/ //606// — . ;;a;d of Supervisors

o, S Susan B. Stimpson, Chairman

R Robert “Bob” Thomas, |r., Vice Chairman
Jack R. Cavalier

Paul V. Milde, 1l

Ty A. Schieber

Gary F. Snellings

Cord A. Sterling
Anthony |. Romanello, ICMA-CM
~ County Adimnistralor
October 22, 2013
MEMORANDUM TO: Stafford County Board of Zoning Appeals
FROM: Melody Musante
Zoning Manager MN\
SUBJECT: V13-03/1300409
ATTACHMENTS:
1. Application/owners consent form 3. Construction plans
2. House location dated 5/20/13 4. Letter from Doctor
ISSUE:

The applicant is requesting a variance from Stafford County Code, Section 28-35, Table 3.1, "District
Uses & Standards", R-1, Suburban Residential, of the rear yard requirement to construct an addition to a
single family dwelling on assessor’s parcel 44R-4-279. The property is located at 8 Sunstone Drive,
Stafford Lakes Village subdivision.

PARCEL INFORMATION:

Location: 8 Sunstone Drive

Election District: Hartwood

Parcel Size: 8,060 SQFT

Zoning: R-1, Suburban Residential

Property Owners: Assessor’s Parcel 44R-4-279
Albert & Elizabeth Feneis
Lewis Andrew Gollady

O 8 Sunstone Drive

Fredericksburg, VA 22406

0
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| Applicants: Prince William Home Improvements
14910 Persistence Drive
Woodbridge, VA 22191
Agent: Henry Villanueva
Current Use: Residential
Proposed Use: Residential
Application Date: September 20, 2013
Comprehensive Plan: Suburban
Abutting Properties:
Location Zonin Parcel Use Land Use Plan
North R-1 44R-4-280 Residential Suburban
South R-1 44R-2-184 Residential Suburban
East R-1 44R-4-218 Residential Suburban
West R-1 44R-4-281 Residential Suburban
APPLICABLE BACKGROUND:

The Applicant is requesting a variance of the rear yard setback to construct an addition onto an existing
single family dwelling. This property is in a cluster designed subdivision which requires a rear yard
setback of 25 feet. The applicant is requesting a 4 foot variance of the required 25 feet rear yard setback
which would result in a rear yard of 21 feet. The rear property line is screwed to the dwelling, resulting
with the rear yard narrower on one side than the other. It is the narrower section of the rear yard that does
not comply. Alternative options, such as constructing a deck or a screened porch of the same size were
discussed with the applicant. These options would have complied with the applicable rear yard
requirement negating the need to request a variance.

No variance shall be authorized by The Board of Zoning Appeals, unless it finds:

1) That the strict application of the provisions of this chapter would produce undue
hardship;

The applicant states the hardship is the property owner is wheelchair bound. This alteration
would allow the owner easier access to the outdoors.
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2) That such hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the same zoning district
and the same vicinity,

The applicant states yes to this question with no justification. This subdivision is Cluster which
allows a reduced rear yard setback of 25 feet.

3) That the authorization of such variance shall not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
property and that the character of the district will not be changed by the granting of the
variance;

The character of the district will not change by the granting of this variance.

4) That the condition or situation of the property concerned or the intended use of the
property is not of so general or recurring a nature as to make reasonably practicable the
formulation of a general regulation to be adopted as an amendment to this chapter;

The applicant states the adjacent and nearby properties will not be affected by the granting of
this variance.

C

Zoning History

Single family dwelling constructed in 2001.

EXISTING CONDITIONS
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RECEIN Epuil ":;\Ii 07 OFFICIALLY SUBMITTED

STAFFORD COUNTY DATE INITIALS
Department of Planning and Zoning OFFICIALLY SUBMITTED
VARIANCE APPLICATION pae A= A9=Brunns MM

VARIANCE: COMMERCIAL[] RESIDENTIAL{A ' 30040q
TYPE OF APPLICATION APPLICATION NUMBER

APPLICANT INFORMATION
e Viccamos ¢a (_ freoce Wi Home  IMP 3
NAME

\dalo  ARmsicmace Do

NTREFT ADDRESS

oo K VA zz19]
L STATE z
103y, Aqe 1294 703 -440-4i0 D
PHONE CELL FAX
H\‘:ﬂd (@ Protiome 14 pRa Vs MENT . oM o
EMALL

OWNER INFORMATION (If differcnt from the Applicant)

L]

Acpeer © Euzageit  Fenels

NAME
8 sonsrenve DL FeebeeicksBORG , VA 224006
ADDRESS e Al Zip
S 40- 73,7~ 4259
PIHONE NI WBER it PAN TR
EMAIL ADDRESS
PROPERTY INFORMATION ‘
440, w4 cart2719 8060
TAX MAP SECTION PARCEL/LOT# LOT SIZE
TAFFoLh laesS VIUGE
SEBDIVISYIN ZONING DISTRICT
_. SED Y Enclopmnge -
FXISTING USE PROMOSTN LSS
COMPRFHTRSIVE PLAN PESICSATION MAGISTFRIAL DISTRICT
TFOR OFFICE USE ONLY

APPLIC A HON APPROM B o NATE i

V13- 1300404
st AFPELIC MDION

FeesPAID: (1S [no
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GENERAL INFORMATION

& What code section of the zoning ordinance is the applicant seeking relief from as aresult of a variance?

Chapter 28, Section 35 Yable 3.1 which pertainsto Setbacks

< Has a previous application been filed for a variance in connection with this property? [] Yes gNo
If yes, please provide the date of application .

& Has a Conditional Use Permit been issued for the existing/proposed use? [] Yes B No [] Nor Required
< Are there any proffers associated with this property? [ ves X No  Ifyes, please provide a copy.

& s the subject property located within a flood district? [[] Yes [ No
If yes, please specify which one

& Is the subject property located within a Resource Protection Area? [ Yes B No

& s the subject property located within an Overlay District? [] Yes " No
Ifyes, please specify which one

<& County Water & Sewer? y Private Well & Septic? []

VARIANCE JUSTIFICATION
PART A

NOTE: The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant a variance only if the applicant can clearly demonstrate a
hardship. A demonstrated hardship refers to the shape and topographical conditions, or to some other
unique characteristic of the property; for example, if a rear yard has sharp drop-off or hilly terrain where
an addition could otherwise be located legally, or if the property has three front yards.

A demonstrated hardship is NOT, for example, having a large family in a two-bedroom house, or that you
need a first-floor bedroom and bath. (These are good personal reasons for a variance, but do not constitute
a hardship having to do with specific conditions of the land.)

APPLICANT MUST EXPLAIN THE FOLLOWING:
(Please print clearly and use additional pages where necessary.)

1. Does strict application of the zoning ordinance to the subject property result in a hardship to the owner?
(Answer A or B).

A. Explain how enforcement of the zoning ordinance will amount to a clearly demonstrable

hardshjp.

wgnc Oownes 15 heelchawr havred.
This altecedsn wovid zilow 1o
poteder 2 Lader 4(CeSS To Fhe
“putdoeo(s.

Page 7
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B. Explain how enforcement of the zoning ordinance will prevent reasonable use of the property.

\he _altewd on cannot nappet
0 Setback 1 Sl

2. Is this hardship unique to the property?

A. Explain if the hardship shared by other properties in the neighborhood.
Lpes.

B. Explain how this situation or condition of the property (on which this application is based)
applies generally to other properties in the same zone.

The 15508 1S +o novt enovsh
ear 5 m Ao
Prpizel all 2r)

3. Was the hardship caused by the applicant? N_O

A. Did the condition exist when the property was purchased?
Hes

L

B. Did tletgplicant purchase the property without knowing of this hardship?

Y

C. How and when did the condition, which created the hardship, first occur"
) er(__o-ﬂr'zof) ula~ Made.
~alye~tron

D. Did the applicant create the hardship and, if so, how was it created?
(V)

4, Will the variance, if granted, be harmful to others? /O

A. Explain if the proposed variance will be detrimental to the adjacent properties or the

nelghhmhondmfaﬂwm s —+
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Attachment 1

B. Explain how the proposed variance will affect the value of the adjacent and nearby praperties.
Wil not”

C. Has the applicant shown the proposed plans to the most affected property owners? Has that
neighbor objected to the proposed variance, or has the neighbor written a letter of support of the
proposed variance? If so, please attach the letteg or submit at the time of the hearing.

S Mt o0 I O

WS
& >

D. Explai/r\’;ba‘r the proposed variance will change the character of the neighborhood.
| st tl o1

S. Is there any other ministmtive or procedural remedy to relieve the hardship?
/%

W

PART B

1. Have alternative plans or solutions been considered so that a variance would not be needed? Please
explain each nltana?"\} and why it is unsatisfactory.
2

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (ADD ADDITONAL PAGES AS NEEDED)

fiififfii i i i i
AUTHORIZATION

& The undersigns declares that the above statements and those contained in any exhibits transmitted to the
Board of Zoning Appeals are true.

¢ The appli Wormm nwust attend the meeting.

/1912

<& Was an Owner's Consent form provided? Ms [ Mo [ Not Required

Page 9

Page 4 of 12



e

Attachment 1
Page Sof 12

. Mel Musante

* From: Henry Villanueva <henry@pwhomeimprovement.com>
Sent: Monday, September 30, 2013 10:12 AM
To: Melody Musante
Subject: 8 Sunstone Drive
Attachments: Feneis, Albert & Elizabeth.pdf; SKMBT_C45113093009150.pdf
Melody,
The project will be as follows:

We will be building a 26x10 3-Season Room. This requires a variance of 4 feet from the rear property

line. The 3-Season Room will be 21’ from the rear property. I will be attending the meeting for the Home
Owners. Please let me know if there is any further information needed before the meeting. I have attached the
Plans as well as the House Location Survey. Thank you and have a great day.

Thanks.

Henry Villanueva

14910 Persistence Dr
Woodbridge, Va 22191

(Office) (703) 492-1294

(Fax) (703) 490-4108
www.pwhomeimprovement.com

Prince William AR
Home Improvement L—rm
“Our Craftsmanship Shows" Since 1986
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| Owner’s Consent Form

1/We, the Owner(s) of the property listed below, hereby grant permission for the

Applicant, P(mﬁ \/uumw to seek a
VA1 AvCE as requested in the

Board of Zoning Appeals application relating to property located at
2 - ; : )4 RZ VOL
On Assessor’s

Elzabeth f Toge's

Printed Name

~Notary~
SUBSCRIBED & SWORN TO Before me this 3 [ ,fi.ay of W > &)I 5

i)

Notary Public

REs
" ....Pn\n- o /
s L

Page 10
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Owner S CosentForm

/We, the Owner(s) of the property listed below, hereby grant permission for the

Applicant, Henry Vianueva (Prince Wiliiam Home improvement) toseck a

Variance as requested in the

Board of Zoning Appeals application relating to property located at

8 Sunstone Drive, Fredericksbury, VA 22408

Parcel’s

(o-1-1%
Date

SUBSCRIBE, Natswom'roaeforememn "] dayor Ocholoeg

ALY

CommenwaaiState of 9\/;03

. The toregaing instrument wis acknowiedged

mmm 2 deyefOctohe® |
LoV Ly

[ AV ol!

l éﬂ'“ aoktmtedwm)
. 8 commission expea: My Commission Expires: NW. 30[wb
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~ Owner’s Consent

1/We, the Owner(s) of the property listed below, hereby grant permission for the

Applicant, Henry Villanueva (Prince William Home improvement) to seek a

Variancs as requested in the

Board of Zoning Appeals application relating to property located at

8 Sunstone Drive, Fredericksburg, VA 22408

Parcel’s

C | (6-1- 1%

Date

SUBSCRIBED & SWORN TO Before me this " __dayof Otholoeg

nluan iy
(( A

@
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APPLICATION AFFIDAVIT
This form to be filed with:
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS Internal Use Only
1300 COURTHOUSE ROAD Project Name: ?Cl 7 L ]ﬂ] O h e T
STAFFORD, VIRGINIA 22555 AP #: 13 00409
Date: ]Q- g; 4 :

All applicants for a special exception, a special use permit, conditional use permit, amendment to the
zoning ordinance or variance shall make complete disclosure of the equitable ownership of the real estate
involved in the application, including in the case of corporate ownership, limited liability company
ownership or similar business ownership, the name of stockholders, officers, managing partners, general
partners, owners and members, and in any case the names and addresses of all of the real parties in
interest. The requirement of listing names of stockholders, officers and directors shall not apply to a
corporation whose stock is traded on a national or local stock exchange and having more than 500
shareholders. In the event the ownership of the involved real estate changes in any respect during the
time the application is pending, the applicant shall make complete disclosure of the new equitable
ownership of the real estate involved in the application as required herein. If the applicant is a contract
purchaser, the ownership information required herein shall be provided for the contract purchaser in
addition to the owner of the real estate involved in the application. This section applies to applications
before the board of supervisors, planning commission and board of zoning appeals.

See Section 15.2-2289 for State Enabling Authority

1. Applicant information

Name of Applicant X 6"'1).‘ \[ AN JeEQ

Page 9 of 12

Name of Company PunceE WL M poe  vApgoveMeait”
Applicant Address % 1‘6“” ﬁ"'a)’\Q, D (‘
Jr 22.Y0(p
’—"\ .
Applicant’s Signature i
Name of Agent Jfgwc‘f Vitan VE VA
Address of Agent LA PERSISTENCE D, wapd2RdGE, VA
) zze |
2. Type of Application
O Conditional Use Permit B{rinnee
O Rezoning O Special Exception

Page 11
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Project Name: .
Application Affidavit e, N
Page 2 - AP #: 1200409
Applicant: W 5

3. Property Information

Assessor’s Parcel(s)

Address % E‘ zgzzl‘e. D{ 230

4. Unless the equitable ownership is a corporation, limited liability company or similar business
ownership, list all equitable owners of the property.

Name o’ffowners Adggsg S{M\‘S 4}')0“6, D\/
Eliz F%h ered e/ 1dAshure, 22404
- 1

8, If the equitable ownership of the property is a corporation, limited liability company or similar
business ownership, list all officers, managing partners, general partners, share holders, owners
and members. This provision shall not apply if the corporation is listed on a national or local stock
exchange and has more than 500 share holders.

Nameof Members ~  Address

6. Unless the applicant is 2 contract purchaser and is a corporation, limited liability company or
similar business ownership, list all individuals involved with the purchase of the property.

Name of owners Address

Page 12
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Application Affidavit Project Name: | l'
Page 3 };' . 1AM
Applicant: _}r ENC( S AP #: 00409

7. If the applicant is a contract purchaser and is a corporation, limited liability company or similar
business ownership, list all officers, managing partners, general partners, share holders, owners
and members. This provision shall not apply if the corporation is listed on a national or local stock
exchange and has more than 500 share holders.

e of Me

8. Have all individuals listed on this affidavit been notified of the purpose of the application?

Yes (] Ne

9. If #8 is No, list all individuals who have not been notified about this application plus submit the
cost required for the Department of Planning and Community Development or Code
Administration to send certified letters notifying those listed below of this application prior to the
public hearing.

Name dress, includi i no P.O. Box se

Number of owners to be notified: & X
Cost for certifted letters $ — ({cost as of the day of submittal}
Totsl due: s (Make checks payable to County of Stafford)

Please submit a check in the amount due with this application to cover the cost of serving the
individuals listed in this section.

Page 13
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Application Affidavit Pri ject Name:
Page 4 V
Applicant: _{bﬂ“"l IWAnIEYA AP #: ' ﬁm

10. Affirmation & Witness

I hereby make oath or affirmation that the contents of this affidavit are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. In the event the
ownership of the involved real estate changes during the time the application is
pending, I shall make complete disclosure of the new equitable ownership of the real
estate involved in the application as required herein.

Printed name of Signer "ENH VIU.ANOE\M

Corporate Office of Signer —

Signature

Date 6{24' ! %

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF STAFFORD, to wit:

The forgoing affidavit was acknowledged before me this 24" day of Sedrenly,-201D by

M‘: Noaweion owner/applicant.

My commission expires: M 2% 29\

Notary Public

CJ Page 14
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_ THIS IS A SERVICE DOCUMENT AND IS VALIU FOR SIX MONTHS FROW OATE ISSUEG.
c?ﬁ!?‘&”ﬁvé&‘ﬂé ggﬁ!ﬁ&ﬂ ACCORDING TO THE STANDARDS SET FORTH IN VIAGINIA CODE SECTION 54.3-407.

erpe 93020,
83‘38'
8
279 "
X 8, 060 %
m
S 2
o ‘?J WINDOW— } conc..PAD | .
o A dE A AT S
J'o 30.3 14.5°" <
184 = 24.0 o * O';
-g C TWO STORY 3\ @
[4']
- < FRAME HOUSE of 2 L 280
~ ~ WITH BASEMENT ol 2 :
= #8 o £ [Ie]
. 4.7 g m
™ d 24.1° B o -
<t © :'
wn LD 30.2 E:J °
m
§ smop—i—_:ﬁ - ;mm <
@ WALK w >_3l.*_‘ z
= S B ¢ ﬁlig:" 2
e LAMP POST ol Efac | 2 -
U‘ a ‘u\:f.,—‘zt "E'--u_‘
> <C v L D
) = = | SANITARY
o SEWER
EASEMENT
SET IRON PIPE

SET IRON PIPE

/_,5_3.;.§§_'__T£ rc.&_
PRESTONWOOD COURT

S46 "42'25"E 80.55°

: SUNSTONE DRIVE

VARIABLE R/W

PHYSICAL IMPROVEMENTS SURVEY
LOT 279, SECTION 4

STAFFORD LAKES VILLAGE

FALMOUTH-HARTWOOD MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT
STAFFORD COUNTY, VIRGINIA
SCALE: 1"=20° DATE: MAY 20, 2013
ND TITLE REPORT FURNISHED

PLAT SURJECT 70 RESTRICTIONS & EASEMENTS OF RECORD OR OTHERWISE

FENCE LOCATIONS, IF SHOWN, ARE APPHROXIMATE OMLY
AND DO NOT CERTIFY AS TO OWNERSHIP

SCARTZ SURVEYS

CASE NAMF: FENEIS

PRINCE WILLIAM HOME IMPROVEMENTS

LARRY N. SCARTZ LOCAL (703) 494-4181
CERTIFIED LAND SURVEYOR FAX (703) 494-3330
WOODBRTOGF. VIRGINIA { ARRY SCARTZ@SCARTZ COM

TAX MAP# 44R-4-2/9 JOB# 20130661
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Colonial Infernal Medicine FBG

Colonial
, N AL 125 Olde Greenwich Drive Suite 300
MEDICINE Fredericksburg, VA 22408-4008
Associates Phone: §540; 374-5599
Fax: (540) 735-8097
07/29/2013

To Whom It May Concern:

Albert G Feneis is a 79 year old wheelchair bound patient of mine who would like to make

alterations to his house so tha

difficult to gret him outside as
outdoors. Th

alterations so that he may have easier access to the out

benefit to the patient./

, he has to take a stair lift down through his garaog t
is has caused him to fall a few times in the éaast. Please consider allowing these

t he may enjoy more time outdoors. At present it is very

e to get
oors which | feel would be of great

If you have further questions regarding this patient's health status, please contact us at (540)

374-5599.

o

Cindy S Marrow MD

Morday, Juy 29, 2013

Pagel/1
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